

# Ordinance Fact Sheet

TO:

CITY COUNCIL

DATE: July 19, 2010

FROM:

CITY ATTORNEY

SUBJECT: AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PASADENA SUSPENDING

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE SCHEDULED JULY 1, 2010, CONSUMER

PRICE INCREASE TO THE STIPENDS OF THE MAYOR AND

MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL SET FORTH IN SECTION 2.05.210

(B) OF THE PASADENA MUNICIPAL CODE

#### TITLE OF PROPOSED ORDINANCE:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PASADENA SUSPENDING IMPLEMENTATION OF THE SCHEDULED JULY 1, 2010, CONSUMER PRICE INCREASE TO THE STIPENDS OF THE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL SET FORTH IN SECTION 2.05.210(B) OF THE PASADENA MUNICIPAL CODE.

#### **PURPOSES OF THE ORDINANCE:**

Section 2.05.210 (B) of the Pasadena Municipal Code provides an automatic July 1 increase in the stipends of the Mayor and Councilmembers by the same percentage as any increase in the consumer price index. This ordinance suspends the operation of this subsection with the effect that the consumer price index increase otherwise required will not take effect commencing July 1, 2010.

#### **REASONS WHY LEGISLATION IS NEEDED:**

An ordinance is appropriate and the necessary means to suspend, or render inoperative, the effect of an existing ordinance for a given time period. The City Council directed preparation of this ordinance at its meeting of July 12, 2010.

MEETING OF <u>07/19/201</u>0

AGENDA ITEM NO. \_\_\_9

78935C031 1

## PROGRAMS, DEPARTMENTS OR GROUPS AFFECTED:

7/13/10

The Mayor and members of the City Council will be affected by this Ordinance.

### **POLICY CHANGES:**

There are no policy changes implicated by the proposed ordinance.

Respectfully submitted,

Michele Beal Bagneris

City Attorney

Prepared by:

Nicholas George Rodriguez

Chief Assistant City Attorney

ORDINANCE NO			
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PASADENA SUSPENDING IMPLEMENTATION OF THE SCHEDULED JULY 1, 2010, CONSUMER PRICE INCREASE TO THE STIPENDS OF THE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL SET FORTH IN SECTION 2.05.210 (B) OF THE PASADENA MUNICIPAL CODE			
The People of the City of Pasadena ordain as follows:			
SECTION 1. The consumer price index increase to stipends for the			
Mayor and the City Council members referenced in Pasadena Municipal Code,			
Title 2, Chapter 2.05, Section 2.05.210 (B) (Compensation of the Mayor and			
Members of the City Council), scheduled to take effect July 1, 2010, is hereby			
suspended for Fiscal Year 2010 – 2011.			
SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall not be codified.			
SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its publication.			
Signed and approved thisday of			
, 2010.			
William Bogaard Mayor of the City of Pasadena			

78937C031 1

Introduced by \_\_\_\_\_

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the for	-	
City Council at its meeting held		, 2010, b
the following vote:		
AYES:		
NOES:		
ADOENT.		
ABSENT:		
ABSTAIN:		
	Mark Jomsky, CMC	<u></u>
	City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
7/13/10		
Nicholas George Rodriguez Chief Assistant City Attorney		